

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**J.H., by and through his next friend,
Flo Messier; L.C., by and through her
next friend, Flo Messier; R.J.A., by and
through his next friend, J.A.; Jane Doe,
by and through her next friend Julia
Dekovich; A.B., by and through his next
friend J.B.; S.S., by and through his
next friend, Marion Damick; G.C., by
and through his next friend, Luna
Pattela; R.M., by and through his next
friend, Flo Messier; P.S., by and
through his next friend M.A.S.; T.S., by
and through his next friend Emily
McNally; M.S., by and through his next
friend Emily McNally; and all others
similarly situated;**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Theodore Dallas in his official capacity
as Secretary of the Pennsylvania
Department of Human Services; Edna I.
McCutcheon in her official capacity as
the Chief Executive Officer of
Norrstown State Hospital; Robert
Snyder in his official capacity as the
Chief Executive Officer of Torrance
State Hospital;**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-02057-SHR

Judge Sylvia H. Rambo

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Witold J. Walczak

Bar No. PA 62976

Paloma Wu

Bar No. PA 319695, CA 284580

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION**

247 Fort Pitt Blvd.

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Telephone: (412) 681-7864

Facsimile: (412) 681-8707

Email: VWalczak@aclupa.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

David P. Gersch*

Bar No. DC 367-469

Stephen E. Fenn*

Bar Nos. DC 975394, IL 6289465

Victoria L. Killion*

Bar Nos. DC 1003648, PA 309298

Nicole B. Neuman*

Bar Nos. DC 1001711,

MD n/a (admitted 12/15/2010)

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

601 Massachusetts Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20001

Telephone: (202) 942-5125

Facsimile: (202) 942-5999

Email: David.Gersch@aporter.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

** Pro Hac Vice Application*

Forthcoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u>	4
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	4
I. THE CLASS A MEMBERS.....	4
II. DEFENDANTS	9
III. INCOMPETENCY PROCEEDINGS IN PENNSYLVANIA	12
IV. PLAINTIFFS AND THE CLASS ARE TYPICALLY JAILED FOR EXCESSIVE PERIODS RANGING FROM MONTHS TO OVER A YEAR BEFORE BEING ADMITTED TO NORRISTOWN OR TORRANCE.	13
V. CLASS A PLAINTIFFS AND MEMBERS ARE HARMED BY BEING LEFT IN JAIL WHERE THEY RECEIVE NO COMPETENCY RESTORATION TREATMENT; RECEIVE MINIMAL, IF ANY, MENTAL HEALTH CARE; AND OFTEN LIVE IN SOLITARY CONFINEMENT.....	18
<u>STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED</u>	23
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	23
I. THE CLASS A MEMBERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS.....	23
A.....Due Process Is Violated When There Is No Reasonable Relationship Between The Nature And Duration Of Commitment And The Purpose For Which An Individual Is Detained.....	24
B.....Defendants Also Are Violating The Class A Members’ Rights To Treatment Based On Their Detention.	31
II. THE CLASS A MEMBERS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE COURT DENIES THEIR REQUEST FOR AN INJUNCTION.	34

III. GRANTING THE INJUNCTION WILL NOT RESULT IN GREATER HARM TO DEFENDANTS.....36

IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.37

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advocacy Ctr. for Elderly & Disabled v. La. Dep’t Health & Hosps.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. La. 2010)	25, 26, 29, 31, 36, 37, 38
<i>Beattie v. Line Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 384 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	23
<i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Council of Alt. Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997)	37
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	24, 32
<i>Forchion v. Intensive Supervised Parole</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 302 (D.N.J. 2003).....	35
<i>Groupe SEB USA, Inc. v. Euro-Pro Operating LLC</i> , 774 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>HR Staffing Consultants LLC v. Butts</i> , No. 15-2357, 2015 WL 5719655 (3d Cir. Sept. 30, 2015).....	34
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	24, 25, 35
<i>Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)	36, 37
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>McCahon v. Pennsylvania Tpk. Comm’n</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 522 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	38

<i>Monmouth Cty. Corr. Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro</i> , 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987)	30
<i>New Jersey Retail Merchants Ass’n v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Nicini v. Morra</i> , 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000)	32, 33
<i>Oregon Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	27, 30, 31
<i>Oregon Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , No. CV-02-339-PA, 2002 WL 35578910 (D. Or. May 10, 2002)	2
<i>Shaw by Strain v. Strackhouse</i> , 920 F.2d 1135 (3d Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Terry v. Hill</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Ark. 2002)	29, 30, 31, 36
<i>Trueblood v. Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. and Health Servs.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	28, 31
<i>Trueblood v. Washington State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , No. C14-1178 MJP, 2015 WL 1526548 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 2, 2015)	2, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35
<i>United States v. Bogle</i> , 855 F.2d 707 (11th Cir. 1988)	35
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 549 F.3d 905 (3d Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	24, 25, 32
Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
50 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 7105	9, 10
50 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 7301	1

50 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 73041
 50 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 740136
 50 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 74021, 12
 50 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 74031
 62 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 10310

Other Authorities

Daniel Simmons-Ritchie, *Pennsylvania’s Mentally Ill Inmates Trapped in Legal Purgatory*, Penn Live (August 10, 2015), http://www.pennlive.com/midstate/index.ssf/2015/08/trapped_both_physically_and_le.html14, 18

E. Lea Johnston, *Vulnerability and Just Desert: A Theory of Sentencing and Mental Illness*, 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 159-60 (2013).....19, 20

Kaiser Family Foundation, State Health Facts (2013), <http://kff.org/other/state-indicator/total-gross-state-product/>37

Matt Gelb, *Philly Inmate Charged with Killing Cellmate*, Phila. Inquirer (Apr. 30, 2015), http://www.philly.com/philly/news/20150501_Philly_inmate_charged_with_killing_cellmate.html?c=r3, 21

Maureen C. Olley et al., *Mentally Ill Individuals in Limbo: Obstacles and Opportunities for Providing Psychiatric Services to Corrections Inmates with Mental Illness*, 27 Behav. Sci. Law 811 (2009).....19

Nancy Wolff and Jing Shi, *Victimisation and Feelings of Safety Among Male and Female Inmates with Behavioural Health Problems*, 20 J. Forensic Psychiatry & Psychology, S56-77 (Apr. 2009)20

Pennsylvania Competes, *available at* <http://www.pennsylvaniacompetes.org/business/>37

Staff Contact Information, Pennsylvania Department of Human
Services,
<http://www.dhs.state.pa.us/dhsorganization/officeofmentalhealthandsubstanceabuseservices/staffcontactinformation/>11, 12
